CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
545 VALLOMBROSA AVENUE, CHICO, CA 95926
Phone (530) 895-4711 Fax (530) 895-4721
Thursday, September 17, 2020 — 6:00 p.m.

Posted Prior to 5:00 pm
Monday, September 14, 2020

REGULAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
Thursday, September 17, 2020
Regular Meeting — 6:00 P.M.

Video Conference for Regular Session
Zoom Meeting

Meeting ID: 953 9085 4382
Password: 511844

To access the meeting by phone dial any of the following numbers:
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) ADVISORY

To protect our constituents, District officials requests all members of the public to follow
guidance provided by both the California Public Health Department and Butte County Public
Health restricting group events and gatherings and maintaining physical distancing. In
accordance with this and Governor Gavin Newsom’s Executive Order N-25-20, the Regular
Board Meeting will be held via Zoom. In-person participation by the public will not be available.
Remote public participation is available in the following ways: 1) Video Conference Zoom
Meeting, Meeting ID: 953 9085 4382, Password 511844 2) Email public comments to
[marciales@chicorec.com by 5:00 pm, Thursday, September 17, 2020. Comments not specific
to an agenda item will be read out loud during the public comment section of the Agenda,
subject to the customary 3-minute time limitation. If your comment is about a specific agenda
item, please note the item in the subject line of your email, and your comment will be read
during that specific agenda item. If you have any issues submitting a public comment via email,
please contact the District office at 530-895-4711 by the 5:00 p.m. deadline on September 17,
2020 and leave a message; your comment will be read out load at the meeting.
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
545 VALLOMBROSA AVENUE, CHICO, CA 95926
Phone (530) 895-4711 Fax (530) 895-4721
Thursday, September 17, 2020 — 6:00 p.m.

Posted Prior to 5:00 pm
Monday, September 14, 2020

BOARD MEMBERS: CARD STAFF:

Tom Lando, Chair Ann Willmann, General Manager

Thomas Nickell, Vice Chair Jason Bougie, Director of Parks and Recreation
Michael Worley Heather Childs, Finance Manager

Dave Donnan Jennifer Marciales, Executive Assistant

Michael McGinnis

GENERAL INFORMATION:

1.

Agendas:
Agendas are available on our website at https://www.chicorec.com/board-meetings.

Agenda Items:
Agenda items are available for public inspection. Staff reports and supporting documentation are
available on our website at https://www.chicorec.com/board-meeting.

Items Not Appearing On Posted Agenda:

This agenda was posted at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. For each item not appearing
on the posted agenda upon which the Board wishes to take action, it must make one of the following
determinations:

a. Determine by a majority vote that an emergency exists as defined in Government Code 54956.5.

b. Determine by a two-thirds vote or by a unanimous vote if less than two-thirds of the Board is
present, that the need to take action arose subsequent to the agenda being posted.

c. Determine that the item appeared on a posted agenda for a meeting occurring not more than
five calendar days prior to this meeting, and the item was continued to this meeting.

Notwithstanding the above, items may be added to the agenda for Board discussion only or to
acknowledge receipt of correspondence or other information.

Consent Agenda: All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will
be enacted by one motion. Resolutions will be read by title only. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless members of the Board, or persons in the audience, request specific
items to be removed from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda for separate discussion, prior
to the time the Board votes on the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda. If any item(s) are removed
from the Consent Agenda, the item(s) will be considered at the beginning of the Regular Agenda.

Assistance for the Disabled: If you are disabled in any way and need accommodation to participate
in the meeting, please contact the CARD Office at (530) 895-4711 at least 48 hours prior to the
start of the meeting so the necessary arrangements can be made.

Identity of Speakers: Speakers are asked to state their names before speaking.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE CHICO AREA
RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Thursday, September 17, 2020 — 6:00 p.m.

Posted Prior to 5:00 pm
Monday, September 14, 2020
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
Roll Call
CORRESPONDENCE
There is no correspondence.
PUBLIC COMMENTS

NOTE: The Chico Area Recreation and Park District Board of Directors may take official
action only on items included in the posted agenda for a specific scheduled meeting.
Items addressed during the Public Comment section are generally matters not included
on the agenda and therefore, the Board will not take action at this scheduled meeting.
However, such items may be put on the agenda for a future meeting. The public shall
have the opportunity to address items that are on the posted agenda.

PRESENTATIONS
There are no presentations.

CONSENT AGENDA
Minutes of the Reqular Meeting of the Board of Directors of August 20, 2020
Action Requested — that the Board of Directors approve the minutes as submitted

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of September 3, 2020
Action Requested — that the Board of Directors approve the minutes as submitted

Monthly Bills and Refund Register - Action Requested — that the Board of Directors
authorize payment of the monthly bills and approve the refund register

Monthly Financial Report - Action Requested — that the Board of Directors review and
approve the Monthly Financial Report

REGULAR AGENDA
Items Removed from the Consent Agenda

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

District Update (Staff Report 20-31) - General Manager Willmann and Park and
Recreation Director Bougie will provide an update to the Board of current projects and
District updates, including, but not limited to, Centennial Park, School Time/Afterschool
Care, and Sports Skills and Drills - Information/Possible Action
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8.0
8.1

9.1

9.2

10.0

11.0

11.1

12.0

13.0

NEW BUSINESS

Prop 68 Competitive Grant Opportunities (Staff Report 20-32) - Action Requested — that
the Board of Directors direct staff to engage in community outreach and present a
proposed plan to the Board for approval prior to submitting the application for Prop 68
Competitive Grant Funds.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’' REPORTS/SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS
Butte County Special Districts Association/LAFCO

Other Reports

DIRECTORS' COMMENTS
Opportunity for the Board to comment on items not listed on the agenda.

GENERAL MANAGER’'S COMMENTS
General Manager’s Update

STAFF COMMENTS
Opportunity for Staff to comment on items not listed on the agenda.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjourn to the next meeting of the Board of Directors of the Chico Area Recreation and
Park District.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE CHICO AREA
RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
545 VALLOMBROSA AVENUE, CHICO, CA 95926

(Draft)
MINUTES
August 20, 2020

Board Members Present: Tom Lando, Chair

Thomas Nickell, Vice Chair
Michael Worley, Board Member
Michael McGinnis, Board Member
Dave Donnan, Board Member

Staff Members Present: Ann Willmann, General Manager

Jason Bougie, Director of Parks and Recreation
Jennifer Marciales, Executive Assistant

Legal Counsel Present:  Jeff Carter, Attorney at Law

1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

CALL TO ORDER

Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m., and roll call was taken as noted above.
Director Donnan and Director Nickell appeared via Zoom Video Conference. Director
Nickell appeared at 6:07 p.m.

Closed Session Announcement
Chair Lando stated that direction was given to staff.

CORRESPONDENCE
There was no correspondence.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no comments.

PRESENTATIONS
There were no presentations.

CONSENT AGENDA

M/S/C/ (Directors Worley/McGinnis) that the Board of Directors approves the
consent agenda as presented.

The roll call vote was as follows: Ayes carried
Ayes: Lando, Worley, McGinnis, Donnan

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Nickell

Page 1 of 3



6.0

7.0
7.1

8.1

21

9.2

10.0

11.0

12.0

REGULAR AGENDA
No items were removed from the consent agenda.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
District Update

General Manager Willmann and Park and Recreation Director Bougie reviewed their staff
report with the Board and provided an update on COVID, Park Operations, Recreation
Operations, and Prop 68 Competitive and Per Capita Grant Funding.

NEW BUSINESS
Memorial Bench at Sycamore Field

M/S/C/ (Directors Lando/McGinnis) that the Board of Directors authorizes the
installation of a memorial bench by the Senior Softball League at Sycamore Field.

The roll call vote was as follows: Ayes carried
Ayes: Lando, Worley, McGinnis, Donnan

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Nickell

Dave Shoemaker, President of the Chico Senior Softball Association, addressed the
Board and thanked them for authorizing the memorial bench at Sycamore Field.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORTS/SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS
Butte County Special Districts Association/LAFCO
Chair Lando stated that LAFCO is updating regional housing assessments.

Other Reports
There were no comments.

DIRECTORS’' COMMENTS

Director Nickell stated that he would like information with regard to waterway testing in
the City and requested that a representative from the City of Chico attend a future Board
Meeting to provide information.

GENERAL MANAGER’S COMMENTS

General Manager Willmann stated that she is concerned about the number of people
camping around the CARD Center and the activity that is occurring while youth
programming is being held at the center. Chair Lando requested that this be added to
a future agenda for discussion.

STAFF COMMENTS
There were no comments.
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13.0 ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors was
adjourned at 6:44 p.m. to the next meeting of the Board of Directors of the Chico Area
Recreation and Park District.

Respectfully submitted,

Ann Willmann, General Manager
Secretary to the Board
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SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CHICO AREA RECREATION
AND PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
545 VALLOMBROSA AVENUE, CHICO, CA 95926
(Draft)
MINUTES
September 3, 2020

Board Members Present: Tom Lando, Chair

Thomas Nickell, Vice Chair
Michael McGinnis, Board Member
Michael Worley, Board Member
Dave Donnan, Board Member

Staff Members Present:  Ann Willmann, General Manager

1.0
1.1

2.0

3.0

4.0

Jason Bougie, Director of Parks and Recreation
Jennifer Marciales, Executive Assistant

Call to Order
Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 p.m., and roll call was taken as noted above.
Director Nickell appeared by telephone.

Public Comments

There were no comments.
Centennial Park Bids

M/S/C/ (Directors Worley/McGinnis) that the Board of Directors (1) accepts the bid
from Schreder & Brandt MFG, Inc., (2) authorizes the General Manager to enter into a
contract with Schreder & Brandt MFG, Inc., and (3) authorizes the General Manager to
approve expenses not to exceed $1,850,000 subject to available funds.

The roll call vote was as follows: Ayes carried
Ayes: Lando, Worley, Nickell, McGinnis, Donnan
Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

City of Chico/CARD MOU Update

M/S/C/ (Directors Lando/McGinnis) that the Board of Directors approves the draft
MOU and directs staff to attend the September 15, 2020 City Council meeting to represent
CARD.

The roll call vote was as follows: Ayes carried
Ayes: Lando, Worley, Nickell, McGinnis, Donnan
Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None
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5.0 Adjournment
The Special Board Meeting was adjourned at 5:18 p.m. to the next Meeting of the Board
of Directors of the Chico Area Recreation and Park District.

Respectfully submitted,

Ann Willmann, General Manager
Secretary to the Board
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
BOARD PROGRAM SUMMARY 2020-2021
August 2020
17% of the Year

=RSCHOOL

We are at 1% of Budgeted Revenues and 1% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is $362,100.86 less than this time

last year. In the Prior Year, half of the School District Contract

Revenue was recorded in July.

We are at 44% of Budgeted Revenues and 43% of Budgeted
Expenses. CAMPS are seasonal. The majority run June-August.
The rest are during school breaks in December/January and
March. Our Net Income is currently $63,721.58 less than this
time last year.

BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD

BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD

REVENUE | $2,800,642.00 | $ 37,631.94 | § 437,546.67

REVENUE |$ 309,205.00 | $ 137,42549 | $ 231,028.50

EXPENSES | $1,616,975.00 | $§ 1484588 |$ 52,659.75

EXPENSES | § 192283.00 | $ 82,618.85|$ 112,500.28

AFTERSCHOOL

$3,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$1,000,000.00 . . '
| ]

Revenue Expense Net Income

W Budget MWBudget% ® Current M Prior

CAMPS

$350,000.00
$300,000.00
$250,000.00
$200,000.00
$150,000.00
$100,000.00

$50,000.00

SA

® Budget

W Budget %

# Current

Revenue Expense Net Income

CLASSES
wL/MIIL

We are at 49% of Budgeted Revenues and 52% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is currently $11,046.33 less than
this time last year.

We are at 3% of Budgeted Revenues and 2% of Budgeted
Expenses. We have various classes that run throughout the
year. Our Net Income is currently $8,933.82 less than this
time last year.

BUDGET CURRENT YTD [PRIOR YTD

BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD

REVENUE | § 150487.00 | $ 7385461 |$ 92,281.37

REVENUE |$ 9862500 | $ 270426 | $  17,919.22

EXPENSES | $ 140,290.00 | $ 7240581 |$ 79,786.24

EXPENSES | $ 6037500 | $ 7240581 | % 7,687.49

AQUATICS
$200,000.00
$150,000.00 ™ Budget
$100,000.00 W Budget %
# Current
$50,000.00
M Prior
$_ [l |
Revenue Expense Net Income

CLASSES

$120,000.00
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
BOARD PROGRAM SUMMARY 2020-2021
August 2020
17% of the Year

We are at -8% of Budgeted Revenues and 0% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is $49,824.51 less than this time
last year.

We are at 16% of Budgeted Revenues and 14% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is $12,413.31 less than this time
last year.

BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD
REVENUE | $ 215719.00|$% (17,963.79)| $ 53,263.88 REVENUE |$ 235000.00|$ 3727934 |$ 51,756.60
EXPENSES | $ 133,294.00 | $ 6592 | $ 21,469.08 EXPENSES | § 165,250.00 | $§ 23,393.75|$ 25457.70
ADULT SPORTS YOUTH SPORTS
$250,000.00 $250,000.00
$200,000.00 $200,000.00
B Budget W Budget
$150,000.00 $150,000.00
B Budget % M Budget %
$100,000.00 $100,000.00
—— # Current @ Current
o l 5 . B Prior HEa0R0 5;;' . W Prior
$- -_ o s b B ] -
$(50,000.00) Reveniie Expense Netincome Revenue Expense Net Income

SENIORS

We are at 12% of Budgeted Revenues and 5% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is $223.99 less than this time last
year.

We are at 0% of Budgeted Revenues and 0% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is $1,235.71 more than this time
last year. With Special Events, we often incur expenses prior
to receiving revenue (through either entrance fees or
sponsorships).

BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD
REVENUE |[$ 38,500.00 | $ 477800 | $ 13,343.16 REVENUE | $ 7,350.00 | § . $ &
EXPENSES|$ 32,150.00 | $ 1,764.00 | $ 10,105.17 EXPENSES | $ 8,850.00 | $ = $ 1,235.71
SENIORS SPECIAL EVENTS
$50,000.00 $10,000.00
$40,000.00 =8,000:00
® Budget $6,000.00 # Budget
>30,000.00 M Budget % $4'OOO'OO W Budget %
) $2,000.00
w20.800.00 # Current 5 e} - ® Current
$10,000.00 | I I ® Prior $(2,000.00) = ® Prior
& - $(4,000.00)
Revenue Expense Net Income Revenue Expense Net Income
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
BOARD PROGRAM SUMMARY 2020-2021
August 2020
17% of the Year

We are at 43% of Budgeted Revenues and 34% of Budgeted We are at 1% of Budgeted Revenues and 0% of Budgeted
Expenses. Our Net Income is $13,169.17 less than this time Expenses. Our Net Income is $30,140.48 less than this time
last year. last year.
BUDGET CURRENT YTD |PRIOR YTD BUDGET CURRENT YTD |[PRIOR YTD
REVENUE |$ 174,960.00 |$ 7524854 |$ 100,838.62 REVENUE |$ 222,250.00 | $ 2,909.04 | $ 37,345.30
EXPENSES | $§ 111,163.00 | $§ 37,36543 | $ 49,786.34 EXPENSES | § 35250.00 | $ 65.65 | $ 4,361.43
NATURE CENTER FACILITY RENTAL {
$200,000.00 $250,000.00
$150,000.00 W Budget SROTO0000 W Budget
$150,000.00
$100,000.00 M Budget % ® Budget %
) $100,000.00
$50,000.00 o Current @ Current
b l .l W Prior eHBRaor l - . & Prior
5. = &2 -

Revenue Expense Net Income

Revenue Expense Net Income
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND - FUND 2490

BALANCE SHEET

AUGUST 2020

Increase (Decrease)

AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019 $ Change % Change
ASSETS
CASH
* CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY  (GENERAL FUND) 4,870,099.68 5,285,778.76 (415,679.08) -8%
CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY ~ (COMMUNITY BAND) 1,188.84 822.36 366.48 45%
CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH ROTARY FOUNDATION 500.96 500.96 - 0%
CASH - GOLDEN VALLEY BANK 1,164,753.72 711,513.89 453,239.83 64%
PETTY CASH 800.00 800.00 - 0%
BANK SUSPENSE 272,235.04 108,514.83 163,720.21 151%
SUBTOTAL 6,309,578.24 6,107,930.80 201,647.44 3%
FMV ADJUSTMENT (GENERAL FUND) - 2 . 0%
RECEIVABLES
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 73,653.89 1,603,006.43 (1,429,352.54) -95%
A/R - ONLINE PAYMENT CLEARING - - - 0%
A/R - IN HOUSE CREDIT CARDS 13,525.00 13,525.00 - 0%
INTEREST RECEIVABLE (GENERAL FUND) - - - 0%
RECEIVABLES 87,178.89 1,516,531.43 (1,429,352.54) -94%
- 0%
DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS - 0%
DUE TO GENERAL FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS 53,125.52 26,965.52 26,160.00 97%
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,449,882.65 7,651,427.75 (1,201,545.10) -16%
PREPAID PENSION CONTRIBUTION 1563,011.16 183,613.39 (30,602.23) -17%
PREPAID EXPENSES - - E 0%
FIXED ASSETS
LAND 11,634,790.52 11,634,790.52 - 0%
LAND IMPROVEMENTS 25,665,063.75 25,373,368.01 291,695.74 1%
LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 1,098,162.52 1,098,162.52 - 0%
EQUIPMENT 1,033,827.06 998,744.62 35,082.44 4%
EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS 276,499.35 276,499.35 - 0%
EQUIPMENT - AUTOS 388,660.40 388,660.40 - 0%
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 45,713.36 79,562.58 (33,849.22) -43%
SUBTOTAL 40,142,716.96 39,849,788.00 292,928.96 1%
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (14,871,584 .88) (14,012,977.08) (858,607.80) 6%
SUBTOTAL 25,271,132.08 25,836,810.92 (565,678.84) -2%
TOTAL ASSETS 31,874,025.89 33,671,852.06 (1,797,826.17) -5%

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES - GASB 68

951,958.00

951,958.00

0%




CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND - FUND 2490
BALANCE SHEET

AUGUST 2020
Increase (Decrease)
AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019 $ Change % Change
LIABILITIES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 47,778.72 66,869.55 (19,090.83) -29%
ACCRUED EXPENSES
ACCRUED PAYROLL - - = 0%
PAYROLL FEDERAL TAXES 34535 12,072.00 (11,726.65) -97%
PAYROLL STATE TAXES (355.52) 2,665.97 (3,021.49) -113%
PAYROLL EMPLOYEE MEDI & FICA (27.08) 14,542.94 (14,570.02) -100%
PAYROLL EMPLOYER MEDI & FICA LIAB (27.25) 14,542.77 (14,570.02) -100%
PAYROLL SDI (24.08) 1,875.01 (1,899.09) -101%
LONG TERM CARE PAY DEDUCTIONS - - ” 0%
PAYROLL GARNISHMENTS 372.52 351.38 21.14 6%
UNION DUES - SUPERVISORS 450.29 4597 404.32 880%
UNION DUES - PARKS 763.98 902.02 (138.04) -15%
CALPERS 2% AT 62 - - 5 0%
457 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS 5,672.00 5,902.00 (330.00) -6%
EMPLOYEE MEDICAL WITHHOLDINGS (1,530.84) (1,530.84) ” 0%
VOUCHERS PAYABLE ACCRUAL - - - 0%
ACCRUED INTEREST EXPENSE (GENERAL FUND) - - - 0%
ACCRUED EXPENSES 5,639.37 51,369.22 (45,829.85) -89%
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS FROM GENERAL FUND - - - 0%
OTHER LIABILITIES
BANK CHARGE CLEARING ACCOUNT (215,706.78) (107,642.23) (108,064.55) 100%
DEFERRED REVENUE 309,185.79 1,835,659.91 (1,526,474.12) -83%
OTHER LIAB - CLASS CLEARING ACCT 4,901.70 (370.30) 5,272.00 -1424%
UNEARNED REVENUE 6,048.82 4,903.39 1,145.43 23%
PREPAID FACILITY TRANSFER - - - 0%
SECURITY DEPOSITS 21,600.00 14,050.00 7,550.00 54%
SECURITY HOLDING ACCT - CLASS 4,668.11 - 4,668.11 0%
SUBTOTAL 130,697.64 1,746,600.77 (1,615,903.13) -93%
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 184,015.73 1,864,839.54 (1,680,823.81) -90%
LONG-TERM DEBT
NET PENSION LIABILITY 2,053,235.00 2,053,235.00 - 0%
LIABILITY FOR COMPENSATED ABSENCES 225,315.02 180,726.93 44,588.09 25%
SUBTOTAL 2,278,550.02 2,233,961.93 44,588.09 2%
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,462,565.75 4,098,801.47 (1,636,235.72) -40%
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES - GASB 68 155,654.00 155,654.00 - 0%




CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND - FUND 2490
BALANCE SHEET

AUGUST 2020
Increase (Decrease)
AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019 $ Change % Change
FUND BALANCE
SPENDABLE - COMMITTED
SPENDABLE - COMMITTED - PETTY CASH 1,500.00 1,500.00 - 0%
SPENDABLE - COMMITTED - GENERAL RESERVE 1,900,000.00 1,200,000.00 700,000.00 58%
SUBTOTAL 1,901,500.00 1,201,500.00 700,000.00 58%
SPENDABLE - ASSIGNED
SPENDABLE - ASSIGNED - CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,000.00 50,000.00 - 0%
SPENDABLE - ASSIGNED - LONG TERM DEBT - - - 0%
SPENDABLE - ASSIGNED - ELECTION COSTS 45,000.00 45,000.00 - 0%
SPENDABLE - ASSIGNED - PENSION LIABILITY 700,000.00 700,000.00 - 0%
SPENDABLE - ASSIGNED - FUNDED DEPRECIATION 390,500.00 390,500.00 - 0%
SUBTOTAL 1,185,500.00 1,185,500.00 - 0%
SPENDABLE - UNASSIGNED 1,682,827.66 2,236,868.51 (554,040.85) -25%
NON-SPENDABLE 26,219,719.05 26,219,719.05 - 0%
TOTAL FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 30,989,546.71 30,843,587.56 145,959.15 0%
NET INCOME (LOSS)
GENERAL FUND (781,782.57) (372,940.20) (408,842.37) 110%
TOTAL NET INCOME (LOSS) (781,782.57) (372,940.20) (408,842.37) 110%

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

30,207,764.14

30,470,647.36

(262,883.22)

-1%

FOOTNOTES:

* General Fund Cash amount includes $3,087,000 in Reserves
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
PARK IMPACT FEE FUND - FUND 2480

BALANCE SHEET

AUGUST 2020

AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019

Increase (Decrease)

$ Change

% Change

ASSETS

CASH
| CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY _ (PARK FUND)

277,408.78 212,903.68

64,505.10

30%

SUBTOTAL

277,408.78 212,903.68

64,505.10

30%

FMV ADJUSTMENT (PARK FUND)

RECEIVABLES
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
INTEREST RECEIVABLE (PARK FUND)

9,500.00 2

9,500.00

0%

0%
0%

RECEIVABLES

9,500.00 -

9,500.00

0%

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
DUE TO PARK FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS

0%
0%
0%

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

286,908.78 212,903.68

74,005.10

35%

TOTAL ASSETS

286,908.78 212,903.68

74,005.10

35%

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

ACCRUED EXPENSES
ACCRUED INTEREST EXPENSE (PARK FUND)

0%

0%

ACCRUED EXPENSES

0%

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
DUE TO GENERAL FUND FROM PARK FUND

0%

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

0%

0%

FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE - PARK FUND

277,408.78 118,834.67

158,574.11

133%

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PARK FUND

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

9,500.00 8,668.80

286,908.78 127,503.47

831.20

159,405.31

10%

125%

FOOTNOTES:
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
OAK WAY PARK FUND - FUND 2495

BALANCE SHEET

AUGUST 2020

ASSETS

CASH
CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY  (OAK WAY)

AUGUST 2020

AUGUST 2019

Increase (Decrease)

$ Change

% Change

162

(162.34)

0%

SUBTOTAL

162

(162.34)

0%

FMV ADJUSTMENT (OAK WAY)

RECEIVABLES
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
INTEREST RECEIVABLE (OAK WAY)

0%

0%
0%

RECEIVABLES

0%

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
DUE TO OAK WAY PARK FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS

0%

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

162.34

(162.34)

-100%

TOTAL ASSETS

162.34

(162.34)

-100%

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

ACCRUED EXPENSES
VOUCHERS PAYABLE ACCRUAL

0%

0%

ACCRUED EXPENSES

0%

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

16,367.41

10,204.46

6,162.95

60%

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

16,367.41

10,204.46

6,162.95

60%

TOTAL LIABILITIES

16,367.41

10,204.46

6,162.95

60%

FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE - OAK WAY

1,404.90

(1,404.90)

-100%

NET INCOME (LOSS)
OAK WAY NET INCOME (LOSS)

(16,367.41)

(14,044.71)

(2,322.70)

17%

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

(16,367.41)

(12,639.81)

(3,727.60)

29%

FOOTNOTES:

12
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
PETERSON PARK FUND - FUND 2497
BALANCE SHEET
AUGUST 2020
Increase (Decrease)

AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

CASH

CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY  (PETERSON PARK) 1,085.00 263.37 821.63 0.0%

SUBTOTAL 1,085.00 263.37 821.63 0.0%

FMV ADJUSTMENT (PETERSON PARK) - - - 0.0%

RECEIVABLES

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - - 0.0%

INTEREST RECEIVABLE (PETERSON PARK) - - - 0.0%

RECEIVABLES - - - 0.0%

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS

DUE TO PETERSON PARK FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS - - - 0.0%
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,085.00 263.37 821.63 312.0%

PREPAID EXPENSES - - - 0.0%
TOTAL ASSETS 1,085.00 263.37 821.63 312.0%
LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - - - 0.0%

ACCRUED EXPENSES

VOUCHERS PAYABLE ACCRUAL - - - 0%

ACCRUED EXPENSES - - - 0%

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS FROM PETERSON PARK FUND 18,796.30 6,556.60 12,239.70 186.7%
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,796.30 6,556.60 12,239.70 186.7%
TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,796.30 6,556.60 12,239.70 186.7%
FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE - PETERSON PARK 1,085.00 1,012.75 72.25 7.1%

NET INCOME (LOSS)

PETERSON PARK NET INCOME (LOSS) (18,796.30) (10,497.73) (8,298.57) 791%
TOTAL FUND BALANCE (17,711.30) (9,484.98) (8,226.32) 86.7%

FOOTNOTES:
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
BARONI PARK FUND - FUND 2498
BALANCE SHEET
AUGUST 2020
Increase (Decrease)

AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

CASH

CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY  (BARONI PARK) 75,426.53 68,779.86 6,646.67 10%

SUBTOTAL 75,426.53 68,779.86 6,646.67 10%

FMV ADJUSTMENT (BARONI PARK) - - - 0%

RECEIVABLES

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - - 0%

INTEREST RECEIVABLE (BARONI PARK) - - - 0%

RECEIVABLES - - - 0%

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS

DUE TO BARONI PARK FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS - - - 0%
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 75,426.53 68,779.86 6,646.67 10%

PREPAID EXPENSES - - - 0%
TOTAL ASSETS 75,426.53 68,779.86 6,646.67 10%
LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - - - 0%

ACCRUED EXPENSES

VOUCHERS PAYABLE ACCRUAL - - - 0%

ACCRUED EXPENSES - - - 0%

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS FROM BARONI PARK FUND 17,961.81 10,204.46 7,757.35 76%
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,961.81 10,204.46 7,757.35 76%
TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,961.81 10,204.46 175735 76%
FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE - BARONI PARK 75,426.53 63,352.73 12,073.80 19%

NET INCOME (L.OSS)

BARONI PARK NET INCOME (LOSS) (17,961.81) (14,880.45) (3,081.36) 21%
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 57,464.72 48,472.28 8,992.44 19%

FOOTNOTES:
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
ROTARY FUND - FUND 2486
BALANCE SHEET

AUGUST 2020
Increase (Decrease)
AUGUST 2020 AUGUST 2019 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

CASH

CASH ON DEPOSIT WITH COUNTY  (ROTARY) 16,534.52 16,534.52 = 0%

SUBTOTAL 16,534.52 16,534.52 = 0%

FMV ADJUSTMENT (ROTARY FUND) - - - 0%

RECEIVABLES

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - - 0%

RECEIVABLES - - - 0%

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS

DUE TO ROTARY FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS - - - 0%
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 16,534.52 16,534.52 - 0%

PREPAID EXPENSES - - | 0%
TOTAL ASSETS 16,534.52 16,534.52 - 0%
LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - - * 0%

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS FROM ROTARY FUND - - - 0%
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES - - - 0%
TOTAL LIABILITIES - - = 0%
FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE - ROTARY FUND 16,534.52 16,534.52 s 0%

NET INCOME (LOSS)

ROTARY FUND NET INCOME (LOSS) - - - 0%
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 16,534.52 16,534.52 - 0%

FOOTNOTES:
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CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 895-4711

Accounts Payable Check Register August 2020

Salary & Benefits B
Service & Supply 42,260.77
Contributions to other Agency -
Principal Repayment -
Interest Expense -
Fixed Assets -

TOTAL 42,260.77

Check #'s 74118-74149

Approved by the Board of Directors September 17, 2020
Tom Lando

Board Chair

Ann Willmann
General Manager



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 (530) 895-4711
September 9, 2020

CHECK REGISTER FUND 2490 FY 20/21

Date Ck. Num. Payee Amount Account
09/09/2020 074118 BATTERIES PLUS BULBS # 311 $ 47.10 520000
09/09/2020 074119 BAY AREA DRIVING SCHOOL, INC. $ 16.80 520000
09/09/2020 074120 C&M AUTOMOTIVE $ 365.46 520000
09/09/2020 074121 CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE $ 23,028.60 520000
09/09/2020 074122 CHICO POWER EQUIPMENT INC $ 1,382.42 520000
09/09/2020 074123 CHICO PRINCESS PARTIES, LLC $ 468.00 520000
09/09/2020 074124 CHICO ROTARY FOUNDATION $ 50.00 520000
09/09/2020 074125 CITY OF CHICO $ 2,756.86 520000
09/09/2020 074126 COLLIER HARDWARE $ 119.60 520000
09/09/2020 074127 COMMERCIAL TIRE WAREHOUSE $ 560.61 520000
09/09/2020 074128 DMV $ 20.00 520000
09/09/2020 074129 EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS, INC. $ 87.39 520000
09/09/2020 074130 FASTENAL COMPANY $ 164.82 520000
09/09/2020 074131 HILLYARD/SACRAMENTO $ 785.91 520000
09/09/2020 074132 HOLIDAY POOLS & SPAS $ 522.47 520000
09/09/2020 074133 HUNTERS SERVICES, INC. $ 431.00 520000
09/09/2020 074134 INDUSTRIAL POWER PRODUCTS $ 144.51 520000
09/09/2020 074135 J.C. NELSON SUPPLY CO $ 3,958.23 520000
09/09/2020 074136 JOHNNY'S LOCK & SAFE $ 205.92 520000
09/09/2020 074137 KINETICS ACADEMY OF DANCE $ 610.40 520000
09/09/2020 074138 LIMEY TEES $ 174.28 520000
09/09/2020 074139 LOCKSMITHING ENTERPRISES $ 498.13 520000
09/09/2020 074140 MCCLELLAND AIR CONDITIONING, INC $ 441.00 520000
09/09/2020 074141 MEEKS BUILDING CENTER $ 212.77 520000
09/09/2020 074142 NORMAC INC. $ 112.16 520000
09/09/2020 074143 OFFICE DEPOT $ 388.91 520000
09/09/2020 074144 PAVILION FALLS PROPERTY OWNER'S $ 1,096.00 520000
09/09/2020 074145 STREAMLINE $ 300.00 520000
09/09/2020 074146 THRIFTY ROOTER $ 140.00 520000
09/09/2020 074147 TJ FARMS $ 1,232.00 520000
09/09/2020 074148 WAL-MART COMMUNITY $ 29.42 520000
09/09/2020 074149 WORK TRAINING CENTER $ 1,910.00 520000
Total of Register $ 42,260.77

— A L

Willmann Salary & Benefits $ - Acct 510000
General Manager Service & Supply $ 42,260.77 Acct 520000
Cont. to Other Agencies $ - Acct 557000
OR Principal Repayment $ - Acct 552000
Interest Expense $ - Acct 553000
Fixed Asset $ - Acct 560000

Total $ 42,260.77

Michelle Niven
Human Resources Manager

Prepared by JB

Y:\FINANCE\Forms\Daily\CHECKREG



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 895-4711

Manual Accounts Payable Check Register August 2020
Salary & Benefits 29,355.39
Salary & Benefits-ACH Payroll Tax Transfer 112,374.82
Salary & Benefits-ACH CalPERS 50,970.15
Service & Supply 74,906.33
Fixed Assets 1,380.00

Contingency to other Agency -
Principal Repayment -
Interest Expense -

TOTAL 268,986.69

Check #'s 074047-074048
074092-074117

Approved by the Board of Directors September 17, 2020

Tom Lando
Board Chair

Ann Willmann
General Manager

Agenda Item 11



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 (530) 895-4711
August 6, 2020

CHECK REGISTER FUND 2490 FY 20/21

Date Ck. Num. Payee Amount Account
08/06/2020 074047 CHAVAN & ASSOCIATES, LLP $ 6,750.00 520000
08/06/2020 074048 JASON ALEXANDER MILLER $ 2,520.00 520000

Total of Register $ 9,270.00
illmann Salary & Benefits $ - Acct 510000
General Manager Service & Supply $ 9,270.00 Acct 520000
Cont. to Other Agencies $ - Acct 557000
OR Principal Repayment $ = Acct 552000
Interest Expense $ - Acct 553000
Fixed Asset $ - Acct 560000

Total $ 9,270.00

Jason Bougie
Parks & Recreation Director

OR

Michelle Niven
Human Resources Manager

Prepared by JB

Y:\FINANCE\Forms\Daily\CHECKREG



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 (530) 895-4711
August 13, 2020

CHECK REGISTER FUND 2490 FY 20/21

Date Ck. Num. Payee Amount Account
08/13/2020 074092 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS $ 20,853.88 510000
08/13/2020 074093 BANNER BANK $ 2,364.19 510000
08/13/2020 074094 BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP $ 1,386.50 520000

Total of Register $ 24,604.57
Ann Willmann Salary & Benefits $ 23,218.07  Acct 510000
General Manager Service & Supply $ 1,386.50 Acct 520000
Cont. to Other Agencies $ - Acct 557000
OR Principal Repayment $ - Acct 552000
Interest Expense $ - Acct 553000
Fixed Asset $ - Acct 560000

_$ 24,6057

%‘.@&_— Total
Jason Bougie

Parks & Recreation Director

OR

Michelle Niven
Human Resources Manager

Prepared by JB

Y:\FINANCE\Forms\Daily\CHECKREG



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 (530) 895-4711
August 19, 2020

CHECK REGISTER FUND 2490 FY 20/21

Date Ck. Num. Payee Amount Account
08/19/2020 074095 MEDICAL EYE SERVICES $ 377.02 510000
08/19/2020 074096 ADASTRAGOV INC. $ 3,347.50 520000
08/19/2020 074097 CARTER LAW OFFICES $ 2,655.00 520000
08/19/2020 074098 COMCAST $ 917.12 520000
08/19/2020 074099 COMCAST $ 554.39 520000
08/19/2020 074100 DEPT. OF JUSTICE $ 128.00 520000
08/19/2020 074101 GOVINVEST INC. $ 3,347.50 520000

$
$
$
$
$
$

08/19/2020 074102 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. 4,738.89 520000
08/19/2020 074103 JOSHUA STEWART 43.97 520000
08/19/2020 074104 KRONOS SAASHR, INC 3,791.64 520000
08/19/2020 074105 THATCHER COMPANY 2,005.00 520000
08/19/2020 074106 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC. 1,481.08 520000
08/19/2020 074107 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 156.90 520000

Total of Register $ 23,544.01
n Willmann Salary & Benefits $ 377.02  Acct 510000
General Manager Service & Supply $ 23,166.99 Acct 520000
Cont. to Other Agencies $ - Acct 557000
OR Principal Repayment $ - Acct 552000
Interest Expense $ - Acct 553000
Fixed Asset $ - Acct 560000

Total $ 23,544.01

Jason Bougie
Parks & Recreation Director

OR

Michelle Niven
Human Resources Manager

Prepared by JB

Y:\FINANCE\Forms\Daily\CHECKREG



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT

545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 (530) 895-4711
August 27, 2020

CHECK REGISTER FUND 2490 FY 20/21

Date Ck. Num. Payee
08/27/2020 074108 AFLAC
08/27/2020 074109 BANNER BANK
08/27/2020 074110 HUMANA INSURANCE CO
08/27/2020 074111 ARMED GUARD PRIVATE
08/27/2020 074112 COMCAST
08/27/2020 074113 NORTH STATE ELECTRIC

SECURITY INC

& PUMP

08/27/2020 074114 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
08/27/2020 074115 SCI CONSULTING GROUP

08/27/2020 074116 VERIZON WIRELESS
08/27/2020 074117 MELTON DESIGN GROUP

Total of Register

Anh Willmann
General Manager

OR

Jason Bougie
Parks & Recreation Director

OR

Michelle Niven
Human Resources Manager

Prepared by JB

, INC.

Salary & Benefits
Service & Supply
Cont. to Other Agencies
Principal Repayment
Interest Expense
Fixed Asset

Total

$

BPABB LB BB

“

B AR P PP PP

Amount Account

442.10 510000
2,364.19 510000
2,954.01 510000

58.50 520000

179.48 520000

1,682.62 520000
30,025.84 520000
7,352.24 520000
1,784.16 520000
1,380.00 560000

48,223.14

5,760.30  Acct 510000
41,082.84 Acct 520000
- Acct 557000

- Acct 552000

- Acct 553000
1,380.00 Acct 560000

48,223.14

Y:\FINANCE\Forms\Daily\CHECKREG



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 895-4711

Payroll Check Register

PPE

8/7/2020 ACH

8/7/2020
8/21/2020
8/21/2020
8/21/2020 ACH
8/21/2020
8/21/2020 ACH

Total

Pay Date

8/14/2020
8/14/2020
8/17/2020
8/20/2020
8/20/2020
8/28/2020
8/28/2020

Approved by the Board of Directors

Tom Lando
Board Chair

Ann Willmann
General Manager

Checks

DIRECT DEPOSIT
119722-119740
119741-119742
119743-119744

DIRECT DEPOSIT
119745-119761

DIRECT DEPOSIT

August 2020

Amount

106,496.73
9,909.20
561.73
205.54
296.89
5,015.19
96,050.49

218,535.77

September 17, 2020

Agenda ltem 11



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 895-4711

Refund Check Register

Service & Supply-Refund Checks

TOTAL

Check #'s

028977-028991
028992-029003
029004-029006
029007-029009
029010-029021

Active Network Credit Card Refunds

Approved by the Board of Directors

Tom Lando
Board Chair

Ann Willmann
General Manager

9,257.00
4,395.68

592.68
1,042.87
4,316.16

12,852.64

August 2020

19,604.39

September 17, 2020

Agenda Item 11



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 895-4711

Revenue

Rents
Reimbursements
Misc.

Fees

Sub Total

Other Income
Donations

RDA Pass Through

Sale of Surplus Assets

City of Chico Reimbursements
Baroni Park

Prop 12 Funding

Pro Rata Share

Grant Revenue

Fund 2480 Trust Obligations

Fund 2486 Chico Rotary/CARD

TOTAL

Approved by the Board of Directors

Tom Lando
Board Chair

Ann Willmann
General Manager

Net Revenue

7,481.02
42,375.15
7,213.89
225,276.32

282,346.38

27,986.62

2,375.00

312,708.00

July 2020

September 17, 2020

Agenda ltem 11



CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)
545 Vallombrosa Ave. Chico, CA 95926 895-4711

Previously submitted check #029022 dated September 8, 2020 in the amount of $312,708.00

July 2020

FUND 2490
4530106
RDA Pass Through - -

4600001
Rent 7,481.02
Fees 225,276.32 232,757.34

4700001

Misc. 7,213.89

Rebates/Reimbursements 42,375.15

City of Chico Reimbursements 27,986.62

Baroni Park -

Pro Rata Share -

Other Income -

Donations -

Grant Revenue - 77,575.66

FUND 2490 total 310,333.00
FUND 2480

280
Trust Obligations 2,375.00

FUND 2483

4616250
Prop 12 Grant Fund -

FUND 2486
4700001
Chico Rotary/CARD -

Checks Total 312,708.00

Willmann

An illmann
General Manager




COUNTY OF BUTTE
AUDITORS CERTIFICATE AND TREASURER'S RECEIPT
OROVILLE, CA 95965

RECEIVED FROM: CARD ATR NUMBER:
CONTACT #:  (530) 895-4711 DEPT. ID # RR
DATE: 9/8/2020
BAG #:
FUND/
DESCRIPTION RCVBLE CHARGE ACCOUNT PROJECT
NUMBER: CODE CODE CODE AMOUNT

CARD-Charges for Service
(Rent, Concessions, Fees) 24900000 462005 S 232,757.34

CARD-Miscellaneous Revenue
(Misc, Rebates, Other Income, 24900000 473000 S 77,575.66

CARD-Park Fees
Trust Obligations 24800000 462000 S 2,375.00

CARD-Rotary Foundation Trust
Miscellaneous Revenue 24860000 473000 S -

CARD-General Manager

Check #: 029022
Check Date: 09/08/20
Amount: | $ 312,708.00 [ToTAL B 312,708.00

Special Notes:

APPROVED BY RECEIVED BY
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER: TREASURER:




VENDOR: 124000 BUTTE COUNTY TREASURER 09/08/2020 CHECK NO. 29022
VOUCHER NO. | INVOICE NO. |INVOICE DATE] INVOICE AMOUNT | _AMOUNT PAID DISGOUNTTAKEN || NET CHECK AMOUNT:.

104164 REV JUL-20 09/08/2020 312,708.00 312,708.00
Check Total 312,708.00
CHECK NO. CHECK DATE VENDOR NO. \
29022 09/08/2020 124000 CHECK NO. O 2 9 O 2 2
GOLDEN VALLEY BANK
190 COHASSET RD. STE. 170 Chico Area Recreation and Park District
3214042’7/?219‘5926 545 VALLOMBROSA AVENUE CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95926 (530) 895-4711
CHECK AMOQUNT
Three hundred twelve thousand seven hundred eight and 00/100 USD $ 312,708.00
REFUND CHECK
AY BUTTE COUNTY TREASURER
o 25 COUNTY CENTER DR STE 120
OID 6 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ISSUE
PRERIE. . ordwiie CA 95965 %D
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
THE SECURITY FEATURES ON THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDE A MICRO-PRINT SIGNATURE LINE AND BLEED THROUGH MICR NUMBERING. /
o0 eq0 e nbediLL 2?2 0OLO00OL3IBIGNe
VENDOR: 154000 BUTTE COUNTY TREASURER 00/08/2020 CHECK NO. 55655

INVOICE NO. INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT PAID

JINVOICE DATE]| DISCOUNT TAKEN

|
104164 REV JUL-20 09/08/2020 312,708.00 312,708.00

NET CHECK AMOUNT

Check Total 312,708.00

sreative Document Solutions To Reorder Forms: 8663894252 « www.CreativeDocumentSolutions.com ML7APV WZ480669-06-17 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



Chico Area Recreation and Park District “Helping People Play”

Staff Report 20-31
Agenda Item 7.1

STAFF REPORT

DATE: September 17, 2020
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Ann Willmann, General Manager

Jason Bougie, Parks and Recreation Director

SUBJECT: District Update

Centennial Park

The construction contract has been signed and the anticipated start date will be towards the
end of September. Staff will work with both the contractor and the Chico Rotary Clubs to
coordinate the combination of work to be completed by Schreder & Brandt and volunteer labor
from Chico Rotary Club members. Monthly progress updates will be provided.

School Time/Afterschool Care

Currently, there are four sites providing school time and afterschool care to approximately 130
children. The bulk of the attendance is from 7:45am — 2:45pm for school time support care.
The afternoons have lower attendance. The first few weeks allowed staff to streamline
technology challenges, school schedules, and daily operations.

Sports Skills and Drills

While team sports are not authorized, individual skills and drills have been authorized by the
State. The youth sports team quickly organized weekly programs for flag football, basketball,
soccer, and volleyball. While registration is kept low to allow for social distancing, most of the
programs have full registration.

By

Ann Willmann
General Manager

Page 1 of 1



Chico Area Recreation and Park District “Helping People Play”

Staff Report 20-32
Agenda Item 8.1

STAFF REPORT

DATE: September 17, 2020
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Ann Willmann, General Manager

SUBJECT: Prop 68 Competitive Grant Opportunities

Discussion

The California Department of Parks and Recreation has released the deadline for the next
round of competitive grant funding available to create new parks and recreation opportunities
in critically underserved communities across California.

The maximum request is $8.5 million, and the minimum is $200,000. For a project to qualify, it
must be in an area that has less than 3 acres of parkland per 1,000 residents, or the median
income of those living in the project area must be $56,982 or lower. In addition, the project
must be open 7 days a week for a minimum of three hours per day with a minimal entrance
fee.

In 2019, CARD updated its Master Plan and held several community meetings to discuss how
additional funding could be used to expand park and recreation opportunities in Chico. Through
this process, the District developed a comprehensive list of additional recreation opportunities
that would benefit our community. Based on the Prop 68 grant criteria, expanding DeGarmo
Park would be an excellent use of these funds. A combination of free open space, as well as
the opportunity to increase fee-based programming would allow for ongoing funding of future
maintenance of new facilities. In addition, combining Community Park Funds and Prop 68 Grant
Funds would increase the budget and allow for more features to be added.

To meet the qualifications of the grant, staff would need to organize additional community
meetings to review the DeGarmo Park Master Plan and work with the Facilities Ad Hoc
committee to provide a recommendation to the Board of Directors. The deadline to submit the
application for the grant funds is December 14, 2020.

Page 1 of 2



Recommendation
It is recommended that the Board of Directors direct staff to engage in community outreach and

present a proposed plan to the Board for approval prior to submitting the application for Prop
68 Competitive Grant Funds.

By

Ann Willmann
General Manager

Page 2 of 2
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